ORGANIZATION OF ISLAMIC
COOPERATION (OIC) E

CURTIS EJ. DOEBBLER




Organization of Islamic Cooperation
(OI1C)

Curtis F.J. Doebbler

This book was originally published as a monograph in the International
Encyclopaedia of Laws/Intergovernmental Organizations.

General Editor: Roger Blanpain
Associate General Editor; Michele Colucci
Volume Editor: Jan Woulers

Wolters Kluwer

Law & Business



Published by:

Kluwer Law International

PO Box 316

2400 AH Alphen aan den Rijn
The Netherlands

Website: www.kluwerlaw.com

Sold and distributed in North, Central and South America by:
Aspen Publishers, Inc.

7201 McKinney Circle

Frederick, MD 21704

United States of America

Email: customer.service @aspenpublishers.com

Sold and distributed in all other countries by:
Turpin Distribution Services Ltd.

Stratton Business Park

Pegasus Drive, Biggleswade

Bedfordshire SGI18 8TQ

United Kingdom

Email: kluwerlaw @turpin-distribution.com

DISCLAIMER: The material in this volume is in the nature of general comment only. It is not offered
as advice on any particular matter and should not be taken as such. The editor and the contributing
authors expressly disclaim all liability to any person with regard to anything done or omitted to be done,
and with respect 10 the consequences of anything done or omitted to be done wholly or partly in reliance
upon the whole or any part of the contents of this volume. No reader should act or refrain from acting
on the basis of any matter contained in this volume without first obtaining professional advice regarding
the particular facts and circumstances at issue. Any and all opinions expressed herein are those of the
particuiar author and are not necessarily those of the editor or publisher of this volume.

Printed on acid-free paper:

ISBN 978-90-411-4876-6

This title is available on www.kluwerlawonline.com

© 2013, Kluwer Law International BV, The Netherlands

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system. or
transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise,
without written permission from the publisher.

Permission to use this content must be obtained from the copyright owner. Please apply to:
Permissions Department. Wollers Kluwer Legal, 76 Ninth Avenue, 7th Floor, New York, NY

10011-5201, USA. Email: permissions @kluwerlaw.com

Printed and Bound by CPI Group (UK) Ltd, Croydon, CR0 4YY.



The Author

Professor Curtis F.J. Doebbler studied international law
at New York Law School (JD), Radboud Universiteit
Nijmegen (Meestertitle/Masters of Law) and the Lon-
don School of Economics and Political Science (PhD).
He is practicing international human rights lawyer who
has brought cases before the European, Inter-American,
African and United Nations bodies. He has represented
senior government officials, including Heads of State as
well as refugees, internally displaced persons, indig-
enous peoples and individuals before international and
domestic tribunals. He regularly lectures at universities
in Europe, Asia, African and the Middle East and cur-
rently is a visiting Professor of law at Webster Univer-
sity in Geneva, Switzerland. He is the author of eight books on various subjects of
international law, including The Principle of Non-Discrimination in International
Law (2007) available through CDPublishing.org and dozens of articles in academic
journals. He is also a regular contributor of commentaries. editorials, and popular
picces to newspapers, and magazines. He has also appeared numerous times on tele-
vision and radio commenting on international affairs.




Table of Contents

The Author

List of Abbreviations

Basic Definitions

Attributions

Introduction and Overview

§l.
§2.
§3.
§4.

§3.

BAsIC FACTS

MANDATE

ESTABLISHMENT

CHARTER AND CONFERENCE BODIES

PRIVILEGES AND IMMUNITIES

Part I. Structure and Organs

Chapter 1. Overview

Chapter 2. The Conferences

§l.
§2.
§3.
§4.
§5.
§6.
§7.

INTRODUCTION
EXTRAORDINARY SUMMITS
TWELFTH ISLAMIC SUMMIT
ELEVENTH [ISLAMIC SUMMIT
TENTH ISLAMIC SUMMIT
NINTH ISLAMIC SUMMIT

EIGHTH ISLAMIC SUMMIT

21

21

23

24
31
32
41
51

60



Table of Contents

§8. SEVENTH ISLAMIC SUMMIT
§9. SIXTH ISLAMIC SUMMIT
§10. FIFTH ISLAMIC SUMMIT
§11. FOURTH ISLAMIC SUMMIT
§12. THIRD ISLAMIC SUMMIT
§13. SECOND ISLAMIC SUMMIT

§14. FIRST ISLAMIC SUMMIT

Chapter 3. The Standing Committees

§1. FOUR FORMAL STANDING COMMITTEES

§2. OTHER STANDING COMMITTEES

Chapter 4. The Council of Foreign Ministers

Chapter 5. The Executive Committee

Chapter 6. The Committee of Permanent Representatives
Chapter 7. Selected Additional OIC Meetings

§1. MEETINGS OF OIC MINISTERS

§2. OTHER MEETINGS

Chapter 8. General Secretariat

§1. THE SECRETARY GENERAL

§2. THE ASSISTANT SECRETARIES GENERAL
§3. ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT

Chapter 9. Subsidiary Organs
Chapter 10. Specialized Agencies

Chapter 11. Affiliated Institutions

6

69

76

78

81

87

87

88

90

94

96

97

97

97

99

99

100

101

103

105

107



Table of Contents

Part Il. Treaties

Chapter 1. Constituent Instruments of the OIC

§1.
§2.
§3.
§4.
§5.

§6.

THE OLD CHARTER OF THE OIC

THE NEW CHARTER OF THE OIC

COMPARISON OF THE OLD AND NEW CHARTERS
STATUTE OF THE ISLAMIC CIVIL AVIATION COUNCIL
STATUTE OF THE ISLAMIC TELECOMMUNICATION UNION

STATUTE OF THE ISLAMIC STANDARDS AND METROLOGY INSTITUTE
FOR THE ISLAMIC COUNTRIES

Chapter 2. Immunities

Chapter 3. Economic and Development Agreements

§1.

§2.

§3.

§4.

GENERAL AGREEMENT ON ECONOMIC, TECHNICAL AND COMMERCIAL
COOPERATION

AGREEMENT ON PROMOTION, PROTECTION AND GUARANTEE OF
INVESTMENTS FRAMEWORK

FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT ON TRADE PREFERENTIAL SYSTEM

PROTOCOL ON THE PREFERENTIAL TARIFF SCHEME FOR TPS-OIC

Chapter 4. Human Rights Instruments

§1.

§2.

CAIRO DECLARATION ON HUMAN RIGHTS IN ISLAM

COVENANT ON THE RIGHTS OF THE CHILD IN ISLAM

Chapter 5. Other Instruments

§1.

CONVENTION TO COMBAT TERRORISM

Part I11. Activities

Chapter 1. The Question of Palestine

111

111

111

111

115

118

118

118

119

121

123

124

126

126

127

127



Table of Contents

Chapter 2. Economic Development and Other Cooperation
[ssues

Chapter 3. Islamophobia and Dialogue
Chapter 4. Human Rights

Chapter 5. Combating Terrorism

Chapter 6. Humanitarian Issues

Chapter 7. Education

Chapter 8. Dispute Resolution and Peace

Chapter 9. External Relations
§1. EXTERNAL RELATIONS GENERALLY
§2. REPRESENTATION IN OTHER INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS

§3. REPRESENTATION IN FORUMS FOR COOPERATION

Part IV. Information and Sources

Chapter 1. Address of the OIC

Chapter 2. Publications of the OIC

Chapter 3. Selected Bibliography

Chapter 4. Selected Treaties and Instruments
Appendices

Appendix 1. Old Charter of the Islamic Conference
Appendix 2. New Charter of the Islamic Conference

Appendix 3. Cairo Declaration on Human Rights in Islam

Index

135

136

137

138

139

139

140

140

143

143

144

145

147

149

149

156

170

177



Organization of Islamic Cooperation
(0I1C)

Curtis F.J. Doebbler

This book was originally published as a monograph in the International
Encyclopaedia of Laws/Intergovernmental Organizations.

General Editor: Roger Blanpain
Associate General Editor: Michele Colucci
Volume Editor: Jan Woulters

®) Wolters Kluwer

Law & Business



Published by:

Kluwer Law International

PO Box 316

2400 AH Alphen aan den Rijn
The Netherlands

Website: www.kluwerlaw.com

Sold and distributed in North, Central and South America by:
Aspen Publishers, inc.

7201 McKinney Circle

Frederick, MD 21704

United States of America

Email: customer.service @aspenpublishers.com

Sold and distributed in all other countries by:
Turpin Distribution Services Litd.

Stratton Business Park

Pegasus Drive, Biggleswade

Bedfordshire SG18 8TQ

United Kingdom

Email: kluwerlaw @ turpin-distribution.com

DISCLAIMER: The material in this volume is in the nature of general comment only. It is not offered
as advice on any particular matter and should not be taken as such. The editor and the contributing
authors expressly disclaim all liability to any person with regard to anything done or omitted to be done,
and with respect to the consequences of anything done or omitted to be done wholly or partly in reliance
upon the whole or any part of the contents of this volume. No reader should act or refrain from acting
on the basis of any matter contained in this volume without first obtaining professional advice regarding
the particular facts and circumstances at issue. Any and all opinions expressed herein are those of the
particular author and are not necessarily those ol the editor or publisher of this volume.

Printed on acid-free paper:

ISBN 978-90-411-4876-6

This title is available on www.kluwerlawonline.com

© 2013, Kluwer Law International BV, The Netherlands

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or
transmitted in any form or by any means. electronic. mechanical, photocopying, recording. or otherwise,
without written permission from the publisher.

Permission 1o use this content must be obtained from the copyright owner. Please apply to:
Permissions Department, Wolters Kluwer Legal, 76 Ninth Avenue, 7th Floor, New York, NY
10011-5201, USA. Email: permissions @kluwerlaw.com

Printed and Bound by CPI Group (UK) Ltd, Croydon, CRO 4YY,



The Author

Professor Curtis F.J. Doebbier studied international law
at New York Law School (JD), Radboud Universiteit
Nijmegen (Meestertitle/Masters of Law) and the Lon-
don School of Economics and Political Science (PhD).
He is practicing international human rights lawyer who
has brought cases before the European, Inier-American,
African and United Nations bodies. He has represented
senior government officials, including Heads of State as
well as refugees, internally displaced persons, indig-
enous peoples and individuals before international and
domestic tribunals. He regularly lectures at universities
in Europe, Asia, African and the Middle East and cur-
rently is a visiting Professor of law at Webster Univer-
sity in Geneva, Switzerland. He is the author of eight books on various subjects of
international law. including The Principle of Non-Discrimination in International
Law (2007) available through CDPublishing.org and dozens of articles in academic
journals. He is also a regular contributor of commentaries, editorials, and popular
pieces (o newspapers, and magazines. He has also appeared numerous times on tele-
vision and radio commenting on international affairs.




The Author



Table of Contents

The Author

List of Abbreviations

Basic Definitions

Attributions

Introduction and Overview

§1.
§2.
§3.
§4.
§5.

BASIC FACTS

MANDATE

ESTABLISHMENT

CHARTER AND CONFERENCE BODIES

PRIVILEGES AND IMMUNITIES

Part I. Structure and Organs

Chapter 1. Overview

Chapter 2. The Conferences

§1.
§2.
§3.
§4.
§5.
§6.

§7.

INTRODUCTION
EXTRAORDINARY SUMMITS
TWELFTH [SLAMIC SUMMIT
ELEVENTH ISLAMIC SUMMIT
TENTH ISLAMIC SUMMIT
NINTH ISLAMIC SUMMIT

EIGHTH ISLAMIC SUMMIT

21

21

23
23
24
31
32

41



Table of Contents

§8. SEVENTH ISLAMIC SUMMIT
§9. SIXTH ISLAMIC SUMMIT
§10. FIFTH ISLAMIC SUMMIT
§11. FOURTH ISLAMIC SUMMIT
§12. THIRD ISLAMIC SUMMIT
§13. SECOND ISLAMIC SUMMIT

§14. FIRST ISLAMIC SUMMIT

Chapter 3. The Standing Committees

§1. FOUR FORMAL STANDING COMMITTEES

§2. OTHER STANDING COMMITTEES

Chapter 4. The Council of Foreign Ministers

Chapter 5. The Executive Committee

Chapter 6. The Committee of Permanent Representatives
Chapter 7. Selected Additional OIC Meetings

§1. MEETINGS OF OIC MINISTERS

§2. OTHER MEETINGS

Chapter 8. General Secretariat

§1. THE SECRETARY GENERAL

§2. THE ASSISTANT SECRETARIES GENERAL
§3. ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT

Chapter 9. Subsidiary Organs
Chapter 10. Specialized Agencies

Chapter 11. Affiliated Institutions

6

69

76

78

31

83

85

85

87

87

88

90

94

96

97

97

97

99

99

100

101

103

105

107



Table of Contents

Part I1. Treaties

Chapter 1. Constituent Instruments of the OIC

§l
§2

§3.
§4.
§5.
§6.

THE OLD CHARTER OF THE OIC

THE NEW CHARTER OF THE OIC

COMPARISON OF THE OLD AND NEW CHARTERS
STATUTE OF THE ISLAMIC CIVIL AVIATION COUNCIL
STATUTE OF THE ISLAMIC TELECOMMUNICATION UNION

STATUTE OF THE ISLAMIC STANDARDS AND METROLOGY INSTITUTE
FOR THE ISLAMIC COUNTRIES

Chapter 2. Immunities

Chapter 3. Economic and Development Agreements

§1.

§2.

§3.

§4.

GENERAL AGREEMENT ON ECONOMIC, TECHNICAL AND COMMERCIAL
COOPERATION

AGREEMENT ON PROMOTION, PROTECTION AND GUARANTEE OF
INVESTMENTS FRAMEWORK

FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT ON TRADE PREFERENTIAL SYSTEM

PROTOCOL ON THE PREFERENTIAL TARIFF SCHEME FOR TPS-OIC

Chapter 4. Human Rights Instruments

§1.

CAIRO DECLARATION ON HUMAN RIGHTS IN ISLAM

§2. COVENANT ON THE RIGHTS OF THE CHILD IN ISLAM

Chapter 5. Other Instruments

§1.

CONVENTION TO COMBAT TERRORISM

Part 1I1. Activities

Chapter 1. The Question of Palestine

111

111

111

111

115

118

118

118

119

123

123

124

126

126

127

127



Table of Contents

Chapter 2. Economic Development and Other Cooperation

Issues 129
Chapter 3. Islamophobia and Dialogue 131
Chapter 4. Human Rights 133
Chapter 5. Combating Terrorism 135
Chapter 6. Humanitarian Issues 136
Chapter 7. Education 137
Chapter 8. Dispute Resolution and Peace 138
Chapter 9. External Relations 139
§1. EXTERNAL RELATIONS GENERALLY 139
§2. REPRESENTATION IN OTHER INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS 140
§3. REPRESENTATION IN FORUMS FOR COOPERATION 140
Part 1V. Information and Sources 143
Chapter 1. Address of the OIC 143
Chapter 2. Publications of the OIC 144
Chapter 3. Selected Bibliography 145
Chapter 4. Selected Treaties and Instruments 147
Appendices 149
Appendix 1. Old Charter of the Islamic Conference 149
Appendix 2. New Charter of the Islamic Conference 156
Appendix 3. Cairo Declaration on Human Rights in Islam 170
Index 177



List of Abbreviations

The designation (OIC) or (UN) indicated the body is part of the OIC or UN family.

AH
CFM

COMCEC

COMIAC

COMSTECH

DP1
ECOSOC
EU

FAO
GTPA
HIPCs
IAEA
ICC1
ICFM

IDB
IESCO

1GO
IGADD

IINA
IOM

ISBO
ISBU

IWDP
LDCs

anno hegirae or ‘the year of the Hijrah’

Council of Foreign Ministers, which since March
2008 is the new name of the Islamic Conference
for Foreign Ministers (OIC), also see ICFM.
Standing Committee for Economic and Trade
Cooperation (OIC)

Standing Committee for Information and Cultural
Affairs (OIC)

Standing Committee on Scientific and
Technological Cooperation (OIC)

Department of Public Information (UN)
Economic and Social Council (UN)

European Union

Food and Agriculture Organization (UN)
Gold-based Trade Payment Arrangements (OIC)
Heavily Indebted Poor Countries

International Atomic Energy Agency (UN)
Islamic Chamber of Commerce and Industry
Islamic Conference of Foreign Ministers (OIC),
also see CFM

Islamic Development Bank (OQIC)

Islamic Educational, Scientific and Cultural
Organization (OIC)

International or intergovernmental organization
Intergovernmental Authority on Drought and
Development

International Islamic News Agency (OIC)
International Organisation for Migration (UN)
Islamic States Broadcasting Organization (OIC)
Islamic Broadcasting Union (formerly the ISBO)
(O1C)

Islamic World Development Programme (O1C)
Least Developed Countries



