ORGANIZATION OF ISLAMIC COOPERATION (OIC)

CURTIS F.J. DOEBBLER



Organization of Islamic Cooperation (OIC)

Curtis F.J. Doebbler

This book was originally published as a monograph in the International Encyclopaedia of Laws/Intergovernmental Organizations.

General Editor: Roger Blanpain Associate General Editor: Michele Colucci Volume Editor: Jan Wouters



Published by: Kluwer Law International

PO Box 316

2400 AH Alphen aan den Rijn

The Netherlands Website: www.kluwerlaw.com

Sold and distributed in North, Central and South America by:

Aspen Publishers, Inc. 7201 McKinney Circle

Frederick, MD 21704

United States of America

Email: customer.service@aspenpublishers.com

Sold and distributed in all other countries by:

Turpin Distribution Services Ltd. Stratton Business Park

Pegasus Drive, Biggleswade

Bedfordshire SG18 8TQ

United Kingdom

Email: kluwerlaw@turpin-distribution.com

DISCLAIMER: The material in this volume is in the nature of general comment only. It is not offered as advice on any particular matter and should not be taken as such. The editor and the contributing authors expressly disclaim all liability to any person with regard to anything done or omitted to be done, and with respect to the consequences of anything done or omitted to be done wholly or partly in reliance

and with respect to the consequences of anything done or omitted to be done wholly or partly in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this volume. No reader should act or refrain from acting on the basis of any matter contained in this volume without first obtaining professional advice regarding the particular facts and circumstances at issue. Any and all opinions expressed herein are those of the particular author and are not necessarily those of the editor or publisher of this volume.

Printed on acid-free paper.

ISBN 978-90-411-4876-6

This title is available on www.kluwerlawonline.com

© 2013, Kluwer Law International BV, The Netherlands

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise, without written permission from the publisher.

Permission to use this content must be obtained from the copyright owner. Please apply to: Permissions Department, Wolters Kluwer Legal, 76 Ninth Avenue, 7th Floor, New York, NY 10011-5201, USA. Email: permissions@kluwerlaw.com

Printed and Bound by CPI Group (UK) Ltd, Croydon, CR0 4YY.

The Author



Professor Curtis F.J. Doebbler studied international law at New York Law School (JD), Radboud Universiteit Nijmegen (Meestertitle/Masters of Law) and the London School of Economics and Political Science (PhD). He is practicing international human rights lawyer who has brought cases before the European, Inter-American, African and United Nations bodies. He has represented senior government officials, including Heads of State as well as refugees, internally displaced persons, indigenous peoples and individuals before international and domestic tribunals. He regularly lectures at universities in Europe, Asia, African and the Middle East and currently is a visiting Professor of law at Webster Univer-

sity in Geneva, Switzerland. He is the author of eight books on various subjects of international law, including *The Principle of Non-Discrimination in International Law* (2007) available through CDPublishing.org and dozens of articles in academic journals. He is also a regular contributor of commentaries, editorials, and popular pieces to newspapers, and magazines. He has also appeared numerous times on television and radio commenting on international affairs.

THE AUTHOR	9
List of Abbreviations	9
Basic Definitions	11
Attributions	13
Introduction and Overview	15
§1. Basic Facts	15
§2. MANDATE	17
§3. Establishment	17
§4. Charter and Conference Bodies	18
§5. Privileges and Immunities	19
Part I. Structure and Organs	21
Chapter 1. Overview	21
Chapter 2. The Conferences	23
§1. Introduction	23
§2. Extraordinary Summits	24
§3. TWELFTH ISLAMIC SUMMIT	31
§4. ELEVENTH ISLAMIC SUMMIT	32
§5. TENTH ISLAMIC SUMMIT	41
§6. NINTH ISLAMIC SUMMIT	51
§7. EIGHTH ISLAMIC SUMMIT	60

§8. SEVENTH ISLAMIC SUMMIT	69
§9. SIXTH ISLAMIC SUMMIT	76
§10. FIFTH ISLAMIC SUMMIT	78
§11. FOURTH ISLAMIC SUMMIT	81
§12. THIRD ISLAMIC SUMMIT	83
§13. SECOND ISLAMIC SUMMIT	85
§14. FIRST ISLAMIC SUMMIT	85
Chapter 3. The Standing Committees	87
§1. FOUR FORMAL STANDING COMMITTEES	87
§2. Other Standing Committees	88
Chapter 4. The Council of Foreign Ministers	90
Chapter 5. The Executive Committee	94
Chapter 6. The Committee of Permanent Representatives	96
Chapter 7. Selected Additional OIC Meetings	97
§1. Meetings of OIC Ministers	97
§2. Other Meetings	97
Chapter 8. General Secretariat	99
§1. The Secretary General	99
§2. THE ASSISTANT SECRETARIES GENERAL	100
§3. Administrative Support	101
Chapter 9. Subsidiary Organs	103
Chapter 10. Specialized Agencies	105
Chapter 11. Affiliated Institutions	107

Part II. Treaties	11
Chapter 1. Constituent Instruments of the OIC	11
§1. THE OLD CHARTER OF THE OIC	11
§2. THE NEW CHARTER OF THE OIC	111
§3. Comparison of the Old and New Charters	115
§4. STATUTE OF THE ISLAMIC CIVIL AVIATION COUNCIL	118
§5. STATUTE OF THE ISLAMIC TELECOMMUNICATION UNION	118
§6. STATUTE OF THE ISLAMIC STANDARDS AND METROLOGY INSTITUTE FOR THE ISLAMIC COUNTRIES	118
Chapter 2. Immunities	119
Chapter 3. Economic and Development Agreements	12
§1. GENERAL AGREEMENT ON ECONOMIC, TECHNICAL AND COMMERCIAL COOPERATION	12
§2. AGREEMENT ON PROMOTION, PROTECTION AND GUARANTEE OF INVESTMENTS FRAMEWORK	12
§3. Framework Agreement on Trade Preferential System	122
§4. PROTOCOL ON THE PREFERENTIAL TARIFF SCHEME FOR TPS-OIC	122
Chapter 4. Human Rights Instruments	12:
§1. CAIRO DECLARATION ON HUMAN RIGHTS IN ISLAM	12.
§2. COVENANT ON THE RIGHTS OF THE CHILD IN ISLAM	12
Chapter 5. Other Instruments	12
§1. CONVENTION TO COMBAT TERRORISM	12
Part III. Activities	12
Chapter 1. The Question of Palestine	12

Chapter 2. Economic Development and Other Cooperation Issues	129
Chapter 3. Islamophobia and Dialogue	131
Chapter 4. Human Rights	133
Chapter 5. Combating Terrorism	135
Chapter 6. Humanitarian Issues	136
Chapter 7. Education	137
Chapter 8. Dispute Resolution and Peace	138
Chapter 9. External Relations	139
§1. External Relations Generally	139
§2. Representation in Other International Organizations	140
§3. Representation in Forums for Cooperation	140
Part IV. Information and Sources	143
Chapter 1. Address of the OIC	143
Chapter 2. Publications of the OIC	144
Chapter 3. Selected Bibliography	145
Chapter 4. Selected Treaties and Instruments	147
Appendices	149
Appendix 1. Old Charter of the Islamic Conference	149
Appendix 2. New Charter of the Islamic Conference	156
Appendix 3. Cairo Declaration on Human Rights in Islam	170
Index	177

Organization of Islamic Cooperation (OIC)

Curtis F.J. Doebbler

This book was originally published as a monograph in the International Encyclopaedia of Laws/Intergovernmental Organizations.

General Editor: Roger Blanpain Associate General Editor: Michele Colucci Volume Editor: Jan Wouters



Published by:

Kluwer Law International

PO Box 316

2400 AH Alphen aan den Rijn

The Netherlands

Website: www.kluwerlaw.com

Sold and distributed in North, Central and South America by:

Aspen Publishers, Inc. 7201 McKinney Circle

Frederick, MD 21704

United States of America

Email: customer.service@aspenpublishers.com

Sold and distributed in all other countries by:

Turpin Distribution Services Ltd. Stratton Business Park

Pegasus Drive, Biggleswade

Bedfordshire SG18 8TQ

United Kingdom

Email: kluwerlaw@turpin-distribution.com

DISCLAIMER: The material in this volume is in the nature of general comment only. It is not offered as advice on any particular matter and should not be taken as such. The editor and the contributing authors expressly disclaim all liability to any person with regard to anything done or omitted to be done, and with respect to the consequences of anything done or omitted to be done wholly or partly in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this volume. No reader should act or refrain from acting on the basis of any matter contained in this volume without first obtaining professional advice regarding the particular facts and circumstances at issue. Any and all opinions expressed herein are those of the particular author and are not necessarily those of the editor or publisher of this volume.

Printed on acid-free paper.

ISBN 978-90-411-4876-6

This title is available on www.kluwerlawonline.com

© 2013, Kluwer Law International BV, The Netherlands

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise, without written permission from the publisher.

Permission to use this content must be obtained from the copyright owner. Please apply to: Permissions Department, Wolters Kluwer Legal, 76 Ninth Avenue, 7th Floor, New York, NY 10011-5201, USA. Email: permissions@kluwerlaw.com

Printed and Bound by CPI Group (UK) Ltd, Croydon, CR0 4YY.

The Author



Professor Curtis F.J. Doebbler studied international law at New York Law School (JD), Radboud Universiteit Nijmegen (Meestertitle/Masters of Law) and the London School of Economics and Political Science (PhD). He is practicing international human rights lawyer who has brought cases before the European, Inter-American, African and United Nations bodies. He has represented senior government officials, including Heads of State as well as refugees, internally displaced persons, indigenous peoples and individuals before international and domestic tribunals. He regularly lectures at universities in Europe, Asia, African and the Middle East and currently is a visiting Professor of law at Webster Univer-

sity in Geneva, Switzerland. He is the author of eight books on various subjects of international law, including *The Principle of Non-Discrimination in International Law* (2007) available through CDPublishing.org and dozens of articles in academic journals. He is also a regular contributor of commentaries, editorials, and popular pieces to newspapers, and magazines. He has also appeared numerous times on television and radio commenting on international affairs.

The Author

The Author

List of Abbreviations	9
Basic Definitions	11
Attributions	13
Introduction and Overview	15
§1. BASIC FACTS	15
§2. MANDATE	17
§3. Establishment	17
§4. CHARTER AND CONFERENCE BODIES	18
§5. Privileges and Immunities	19
Part I. Structure and Organs	21
Chapter 1. Overview	21
Chapter 2. The Conferences	23
§1. Introduction	23
§2. Extraordinary Summits	24
§3. TWELFTH ISLAMIC SUMMIT	3
§4. ELEVENTH ISLAMIC SUMMIT	33
§5. TENTH ISLAMIC SUMMIT	4
§6. NINTH ISLAMIC SUMMIT	5
§7. EIGHTH ISLAMIC SUMMIT	6

§8. SEVENTH ISLAMIC SUMMIT	69
§9. SIXTH ISLAMIC SUMMIT	76
§10. FIFTH ISLAMIC SUMMIT	78
§11. FOURTH ISLAMIC SUMMIT	81
§12. THIRD ISLAMIC SUMMIT	83
§13. SECOND ISLAMIC SUMMIT	85
§14. FIRST ISLAMIC SUMMIT	85
Chapter 3. The Standing Committees	87
§1. FOUR FORMAL STANDING COMMITTEES	87
§2. Other Standing Committees	88
Chapter 4. The Council of Foreign Ministers	90
Chapter 5. The Executive Committee	94
Chapter 6. The Committee of Permanent Representatives	96
Chapter 7. Selected Additional OIC Meetings	97
§1. Meetings of OIC Ministers	97
§2. Other Meetings	97
Chapter 8. General Secretariat	99
§1. THE SECRETARY GENERAL	99
§2. THE ASSISTANT SECRETARIES GENERAL	100
§3. ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT	101
Chapter 9. Subsidiary Organs	103
Chapter 10. Specialized Agencies	105
Chapter 11 Affiliated Institutions	107

Part II. Treaties	111
Chapter 1. Constituent Instruments of the OIC	111
§1. THE OLD CHARTER OF THE OIC	111
§2. THE NEW CHARTER OF THE OIC	111
§3. COMPARISON OF THE OLD AND NEW CHARTERS	115
§4. STATUTE OF THE ISLAMIC CIVIL AVIATION COUNCIL	118
§5. STATUTE OF THE ISLAMIC TELECOMMUNICATION UNION	118
§6. STATUTE OF THE ISLAMIC STANDARDS AND METROLOGY INSTITUTE FOR THE ISLAMIC COUNTRIES	118
Chapter 2. Immunities	119
Chapter 3. Economic and Development Agreements	121
§1. GENERAL AGREEMENT ON ECONOMIC, TECHNICAL AND COMMERCIAL COOPERATION	121
§2. AGREEMENT ON PROMOTION, PROTECTION AND GUARANTEE OF INVESTMENTS FRAMEWORK	12
§3. Framework Agreement on Trade Preferential System	122
§4. PROTOCOL ON THE PREFERENTIAL TARIFF SCHEME FOR TPS-OIC	122
Chapter 4. Human Rights Instruments	123
§1. CAIRO DECLARATION ON HUMAN RIGHTS IN ISLAM	123
§2. COVENANT ON THE RIGHTS OF THE CHILD IN ISLAM	124
Chapter 5. Other Instruments	120
§1. Convention to Combat Terrorism	12
Part III. Activities	12
Chapter 1. The Question of Palestine	12

Chapter 2. Economic Development and Other Cooperation Issues	129
Chapter 3. Islamophobia and Dialogue	131
Chapter 4. Human Rights	133
Chapter 5. Combating Terrorism	135
Chapter 6. Humanitarian Issues	136
Chapter 7. Education	137
Chapter 8. Dispute Resolution and Peace	138
Chapter 9. External Relations	139
§1. External Relations Generally	139
§2. Representation in Other International Organizations	140
§3. Representation in Forums for Cooperation	140
Part IV. Information and Sources	143
Chapter 1. Address of the OIC	143
Chapter 2. Publications of the OIC	144
Chapter 3. Selected Bibliography	145
Chapter 4. Selected Treaties and Instruments	147
Appendices	149
Appendix 1. Old Charter of the Islamic Conference	149
Appendix 2. New Charter of the Islamic Conference	156
Appendix 3. Cairo Declaration on Human Rights in Islam	170
Index	177

List of Abbreviations

The designation (OIC) or (UN) indicated the body is part of the OIC or UN family.

anno hegirae or 'the year of the Hijrah' AH

Council of Foreign Ministers, which since March **CFM**

2008 is the new name of the Islamic Conference for Foreign Ministers (OIC), also see ICFM.

COMCEC Standing Committee for Economic and Trade

Cooperation (OIC)

COMIAC Standing Committee for Information and Cultural

Affairs (OIC)

COMSTECH Standing Committee on Scientific and

Technological Cooperation (OIC)

Department of Public Information (UN) DPI **ECOSOC** Economic and Social Council (UN)

EU European Union

Food and Agriculture Organization (UN) FAO

Gold-based Trade Payment Arrangements (OIC) **GTPA**

Heavily Indebted Poor Countries HIPCs

IAEA International Atomic Energy Agency (UN) Islamic Chamber of Commerce and Industry ICCI Islamic Conference of Foreign Ministers (OIC), **ICFM**

also see CFM

IDB Islamic Development Bank (OIC)

IESCO Islamic Educational, Scientific and Cultural

Organization (OIC)

IGO International or intergovernmental organization Intergovernmental Authority on Drought and **IGADD**

Development

IINA International Islamic News Agency (OIC) International Organisation for Migration (UN) IOM Islamic States Broadcasting Organization (OIC) **ISBO** Islamic Broadcasting Union (formerly the ISBO) ISBU

(OIC)

Islamic World Development Programme (OIC) **IWDP**

LDCs Least Developed Countries